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Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch sowie die separat mitgelieferten Sicher isungen Artikelnummer 8956000026, bevor Sie das Gerét in Betrieb nehmen, um 4
die Verletzungsgefahr zu senken. Bewahren Sie diese Warnhinweise und Anweisungen fiir die spatere Verwendung auf.
To reduce risk of injury, read and understand these instructions, as well as separately provided safety instructions part number 8956000026, before performing 6
any such task. Save all warnings and instructions for future reference
Afin de limiter les risques de blessures, veuillez lire et comprendre ces instructions, ainsi que les instructions de sécurité fournies séparément (piéce numéro 8
8956000026), avant d’accomplir tout travail avec la machine. Conservez tous les i et toutes les il ions afin d'y faire référence a'avenir.
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea y entienda estas instrucciones, asi como las instrucciones de seguridad con nimero de pieza 8956000026 proporcionadas 10
por separado, antes de realizar ninguna tarea. Guarde todos los avisos e instrucciones para consultas futuras.
Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, si prega di leggere e comprendere le presenti istruzioni, cosi come anche le istruzioni di sicurezza fornite separatamente con codice 12
articolo 8956000026, prima di eseguire qualunque operazione. Conservare tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.
Om het risico van letsel te verminderen, lees en begrijp deze instructies, evenals de apart meegeleverde veiligheidsinstructies deelnummer 8956000026, voordat u 14
een dergelijke taak uitvoert. Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies voor toekomstige naslag
Ana pucka nepen 11106bIX pabor np unp K AaHHbIe B K no 16
RU koA Ce no n Aansa B pabote
For att minska risken for skador, l4s och forsta dessa instruktioner, samt de separat tillhandahéalina sékerhetsanvisningarna artikelnummer 8956000026, innan du 18
SV) utfor négon sédan &tgérd. Spara alla varningar och anvisningar fér framtida referens
For at reducere risikoen for tilskadekomst, lzes og forsté disse anvisninger, ligeledes de separat leverede sikkerhedsinstrukser artikelnummer 8956000026, far du 20
CS udferer en sddan opgave. Gem alle advarsler og anvisninger som fremtidig reference
Les og forsté disse instruksjonene for & unngd fare for skader. Les ogsd sikkerhetsinstruksjonene delenummer 8956000026 som fglger med separat, fer du utfgrer 22
NO slike oppgaver. Ta vare pé alle advarsler og instruksjoner for senere bruk.
Jotta vahennetaan loukkaantumisriskid, lue huolellisesti nama ohjeet sekéa erikseen toimitetut turvaohjeet, osanro 8956000026, ennen tydskentelya. Sailyta 24
kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet tulevaa kayttoa varten
Para reduzir o risco de lesdes, leia e compreenda as presentes instrugdes, bem como as instrucoes de seguranca fornecidas em separado, com o nimero de 26
referéncia 8956000026, antes de realizar qualquer tarefa deste tipo. Guarde todos os avisos e instru¢ées para referéncia futura.
@ TNa va peiweei o kit 'S i doTe Kar joTe TIg 08nyics auTég, KaBWg Kai TiS 0dnyies aopalsiag mou 3 SexwpIoTd e apiBué  og
&gaprrparog 8956000026, mpiv EKTEAEOETE KATTOI ATTO QUTES TIS 081YieS. PUAGETE GAES TIS TTPOEISOTTOINOEIS Kall TIS 08NYiES yia peMovnKn avagopd.
@ W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka obrazen ciafa, przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek dziafan, nalezy przeczyta¢ i przyswoi€ niniejsze instrukcje oraz osobne 30
instrukcje bezpieczenistwa (nr czesci 8956000026). Wszystkie ostrzezenia i instrukcje nalezy zachowaé na przyszfosé.
cs Abyste predesli riziku zranéni, prectéte si tyto instrukce a dodrZujte je, stejné jako bezpeénostni informace tykajici se ¢isla dilu 8956000026 dfive, neZ zaénete 32
jakoukoli praci. Veskeré vystrahy a pokyny uchovejte pro budouci referenci.
@ Pred akymkolvek tikonom si dokladne precitajte tento névod, ako aj samostatne dodané bezpeénostné pokyny s éislom 8956000026, aby sa predislo riziku 34
zranenia. V3etky vystrahy a pokyny uschovajte pre pripad dalSej potreby.
@ A sériilések veszélyének csokkentése érdekében barmilyen mdvelet végrehajtasa elatt olvassa el és értse meg ezen utasltasokal valamint a kiilén mellékelt 36
8956000026 cikkszam( biztonsagi Gtmutatét. Orizze meg az dsszes figy 8st és U Ot a jovobeli
Kako bi se smanjilaopasnost od ozljeda, procitajte ove upute s razumijevanjem, kao i odvojeno priloZene sigurnosne upute, dio br. 8956000026, prije provodenja 38
@ bilo kakvih radnji. Sva upozorenja i upute spremite za upotrebu u buduénosti
Za zmanjSanje tveganja poskodb preberite in upostevajte ta navodila ter lo¢eno priloZena varnostna navodila del St. 8956000026, pred zacetkom katerega koli 40
takega opravila. Shranite vsa opozorila in navodila tudi za kasnej$e branje.
@ Pentru a reduce riscul de accidentan, citifi si infelegefi aceste instrucfiuni, precum si instrucfiunile de siguranta pentru codul piesei 8956000026, inainte de 42
efectuarea oricarei operafiuni. . Pastrafi toate instrucfiunile si sfaturile pentru o viitoare utilizare.
3ada om mons 1P u KaKmo u omdenHo 3a yacm 44
BG Ne npedu da da 6t a: Mons u Hadnucu 3a 6bJewo nonzeare
Norédami apsisaugoti nuo galimy suzalojimy, prie$ pradédami darbg su jrankiu atidZia perskaitykite Sias instrukcijas bei saugaus eksploatavimo instrukcijas 46
LT Nr. 8956000026. Instrukcijas ir nurodymus su jspéjimais iSsaugokite, ateityje jy gali prisireikti.
Lai mazinatu savainojumu risku, izlasiet un izprotiet Sos noradjumus, ka ariatseviski sniegtos drosibas noradijumus pirms instrumentaizmanto$anas. Detafas 48
numurs: 8956000026. Saglabjiet visus bridinajumus un noradjumus turpmakai uzzipai.
Vigastusohu vahendamiseks lugege ja mdistke kaesolevaid juhiseid ning eraldiolevaid ohutusjuhiseid osa numbriga 8956000026 enne mis tahes t66 tegemist. 50
Hoidke koik hoiatused ja juhised alles edaspidiseks lugemiseks.
R Yaralanma riskini azaltmak i¢in, herhangi bir islem yapmadan 6nce, bu talimatlars oldugu gibi, ayrs olarak tedarik edilen gitivenlik talimatlarmmn bélim numarass 52
8956000026 kismiuni da okuyun ve anlaym. Tim uyars ve talimatlars gelecekteki tekrar bakabilmek igin saklaymn.
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Dear customer!

Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools thanks you for the purchase of one of our products and invites you to reading this user manual.

All necessary information for an adequate use of the purchased equipment is contained herein: it is advisable to read everything from cover to cover and to
observe the references.

Please keep the user manual in good order. The contents of this manual may change without prior notice and without further obligations, so that changes
and improvements can be inserted into already distributed copies.

It is our aim to manufacture products, with which you can work as safe and efficient as possible. Most important for your safety are your caution and
judgment in handling this product and other tools. These safety precautions contain some of the important sources of danger; however, they cannot cover all
possible risks.

Without prior written permission of the manufacturer copying or translation of any part of this manual is prohibited.

1. Technical Data

< a >4
<t >

Model Torque . . Air Consumtion Vibrations
odel X . Inner Hose | Dimension . Soundpres- | Soundpower

Drive Speed Weight Dia b Air Inlet LpA LWA

M Mmax ) axbxe Average | continuous sure Lp W ahd | k
{r‘“} “'I i
: —.-I min {@j}] 9

slae) : = #

[inch] Nm] | (Nm] | [min-1] kgl [mm] [mm] [i/min] [/min] [inch] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] mis? | [mis?
RC2437XI 1" 2000 2600 6000 72 13 2807240*170 350 1000 12" FT 100.8 111.8 10.7 27
RC2447XI 1 2000 2600 6000 8 13 432240*170 350 1000 12" FT 100.8 111.8 10.7 27
RC2457XI 1 2100 2900 5900 7.3 13 337*165*190 300 920 12" FT 106 17 9.8 3.86
RC2477XI 1 2100 2900 5900 8.1 13 490*165*190 300 920 12" FT 106 17 9.8 3.86

max pressure 6.3 bar (90 psi)

a,, :Vibration level, k Uncertainty ; L, Sound pressure level dB(A), K , = K, , = 3 dB Uncertainty.

Declaration of noise (ISO 15744) and vibration emission (ISO 28927-2)

All values are current as of the date of this publication. For the latest information please visit rodcraft.com.

These declared values were obtained by laboratory type testing in accordance with the stated standards and are suitable for comparison with the declared
values of other tools tested in accordance with the same standards. These declared values are not adequate for use in risk assessments and values measured
in individual work places may be higher. The actual exposure values and risk of harm experienced by an individual user are unique and depend upon the way
the user works, the workpiece and the workstation design, as well upon the exposure time and the physical condition of the user.

We, RODCRAFT PNEUMATIC TOOLS , cannot be held liable for the consequences of using the declared values, instead of values reflecting the actual expo-
sure, in an individual risk assessment in a work place situation over which we have no control.

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its use is not adequately managed. An EU guide to managing hand-arm vibration can be found at www.
pneurop.eu/uploads/documents/pdf/PN3-02-NV_Declaration_info_sheet_0111.pdf

We recommend a programme of health surveillance to detect early symptoms which may relate to noise or vibration exposure, so that management procedures
can be modified to help prevent future impairment.

2. Application and Function

« This product is designed for installing and removing threaded fasteners in wood, metal and plastic. No other use permitted. For professional use only.
« Please read the product safety information carefully!

3. Implementation and Operation

Generally the safety guidelines are to be observed when working with the equipment.

General Information:
+ Connect device as shown in Fig.01.
* Fix the accessories properly to the tool.
+ To operate in forward rotation, push the reverse pin (2). To operate in reverse, push the reverse pin (2).
« To start the machine, simply push the trigger (1). Machine speed is increase by increasing pressure on the trigger. Release the main switch to stop.

* Use the speed switch (2) only when the drive spindle comes to a complete stop. Changing the speed before the drive spindle stops may damage the
machine.
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4. Maintenance

Generally for the device mai the envi I regulations of the respective country are to be observed.
After first year, disassemble and inspect the tool every three 3 months if the tool is used every day. Replace damaged or worn parts.
Always ensure that the machine is disconnected from energy source (compressed air) to avoid accidental operation.
To keep downtime to a minimum, use repair kit define in parts list.

Motor Lubrication

1. Only use RODCRAFT accessory air oil

2. Clean air intake nipple before use

3. Fill air oil (approx. 3 drops) into the air intake nipple and briefly operate the machine.

Follow abovementioned steps before and after using the machine. This increases the machine’s service life.

Lubricate the g mechanism as
1. Only use commercially available grease with MoS, specifications.

2. Use grease gun with matching connector for the grease nipple on the striking mechanism casing.

3. Clean grease nipple before use.

Greasing frequency and amount of grease with specifications MoS, depends on the use of the machine. Generally the need for maintenance can be seen

by reduced torque and power. Now it is high time to grease the striking mechanism.

5. Disposal

The disposal of this equipment must follow the legislation of the respective country.

All damaged, badly worn or improperly functioning devices MUST BE TAKEN OUT OF OPERATION.
Repair only by technical maintenance staff.

Use the equipment only for its intended use as described above, any other use is expressly excluded! We are not responsible for injuries

and ge due to inappropriate use and mi and/or pli of safety p d this is not c d by the Y
EC DECLARATION
Valid for:
RC2437XI Serial: 011 to 129
RC2447X1 Serial: 011 to 129
RC2457X1 Serial: 011 to 129
RC2477X1 Serial: 011 to 129
Origin of the product: Made in Taiwan

is in conformity with the requirements of the council Directives on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating :
to ,Machinery”: 2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)
applicable harmonised standard(s) : EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Technical File CP Place and date of 44818 Saint-Herblain,
available at the | ZAC de la Lorie -38, rue Bobby Sands, B.P10273 issue: France
EU Technocenter | 44818 Saint-Herblain Cedex, France : 29.04.2013

Rodcraft Customer Center
Langemarckstr.35 bis
45141 Essen- Germany

Company name
and address:

Nicolas Lebreton
R&D Manager

We hereby declare that the following described machine complies with the general safety and health requirements of below mentioned EU directives due to its design and
conception and the type circulated by ourselves. This declaration becomes invalid if the machine is modified without our approval.

Visit our Internet presence at www.rodcraft.com
Here you can also download our manuals.
With further questions contact your nearest Rodcraft branch or the authorized dealer.
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Cher client,
Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools vous remercie d'avoir acheté I'un de ses produits et vous invite a lire ce guide d'utilisation.
Toutes les informations nécessaires a une utilisation appropriée du matériel acheté y sont contenues. Nous vous suggérons une lecture compléte et de
respecter les références.
Veuillez conserver le guide d'utilisation a portée de main. Le contenu du guide peut changer sans préavis et sans autre obligations ultérieures, de sorte que
des modifications et améliorations peuvent étre effectuées dans des copies déja distribuées.
Notre objectif est de fabriquer des produits avec lesquels vous pouvez travailler de maniére aussi siire qu'efficace. L'élément le plus déterminent pour votre
sécurité reste votre prudence et votre bon sens dans la manipulation de ce produits et d’autres outils. Ces précautions de sdreté contiennent les causes de
danger majeures, sans pouvoir, toutefois, couvrir la totalité des risques.
Toute copie ou traduction de tout ou partie de ce guide sans autorisation écrite du fabricant est interdite.

1. Données techniques

< a A
< >
=
g L] b
— |
a1
Modele ) Couple ) ) @ Diamétre | pu s Consommation d'air Admission Pressign Puissapce Vibration
Conduite Vitesse Poids interne b @i accoustique| accoustique
M Mmax conduite axbxe 1 Moyenne | En continu ar LpA LwA ahd | k
N n
slele - i
< A | = [ ATy
A 7w = b
[pouce] [Nm] [Nm] [min-1] [kg] [mm] [mm] [I/min] [I/min] [pouce] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [m/s?] [m/s?]
RC2437XI 1" 2000 2600 6000 72 13 280*240*170 350 1000 12" FT 100.8 111.8 10.7 27
RC2447XI 1" 2000 2600 6000 8 13 432*240*170 350 1000 12" FT 100.8 111.8 10.7 27
RC2457XI 17 2100 2900 5900 73 13 337*165*190 300 920 12" FT 106 17 9.8 3.86
RC2477XI 1" 2100 2900 5900 8.1 13 490*165*190 300 920 112" FT 106 17 9.8 3.86

Pression max 6.3 bar (90 psi)

a,, :Niveaux de vibration, k Incertidude ; L, Niveau de pression acoustique, dB(A), K, = K,,, = 3 dB Incertitude.

Niveau de bruit (ISO 15744) et émission de vibration (ISO 28927-2) déclarés

Toutes les valeurs sont celles connues a la date depublication du présent document. Pour obtenir les renseignements les plus récents, visiter le www.rodcraft.
com

Ces valeurs ont été obtenues par des essais en laboratoire conformément aux normes indiquées; elles ne peuvent pas étre utilisées pour I'évaluation des
ris-ques. Les valeurs mesurées sur les lieux de travail individuels peuvent étre supérieures aux valeurs indiquées. Les valeurs d’exposition et le risque de
préjudice réels dépendent de I'utilisateur et de sa condition physique, de la méthode de travail utilisée, de la piéce de travail, de la conception de la station de
travail et du temps d’exposition.

RODCRAFT PNEUMATIC TOOLS , ne saurait étre tenue responsable des conséquences de ['utilisation des valeurs ci-dessus au lieu des valeurs représenta-
tives de I'exposition réelle, dans les études de risques individuelles sur les lieux de travail qui échappent a notre contréle.

Cet outil peut provoquer des Troubles Musculo-Squelettiques, si son utilisation n‘est pas correcte. Un guide communautaire de la prévention des TMS peut étre
trouvé sur le site www.pneurop.eu/uploads/documents/pdf/PN3-02-NV_Declaration_info_sheet_0111.pdf

Nous recommandons un programme de surveillance de la santé pour détecter les premiers symptomes se rapportant au bruit ou a I'exposition aux vibrations,
et de modifier les conditions travail pour aider a prévenir les troubles a venir.

2. Application et fonction

« Ce produit est concu pour l'installation et I'enlévement d'éléments de fixation filetés dans le bois, le métal et le plastique.Aucune autre utilisation n'est
autorisée. Destiné uniquement & un usage professionnel. Utilisez uniquement I'outil pour I'usage auquel il est destiné.
« Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de sécurité du produit!

3. Mise en ceuvre et utilisation

Les indications de sécurité doi g étre suivie | vous travaillez avec I'appareil.

Informations générales:
« Connectez l'appareil comme sur la figure 01.
* Fixez correctement les accessoires a l'outil.

* Pour utiliser en mode de vissage, appuyer sur le bouton de dévissage (2). Pour utiliser en mode dévissage, pousser sur le bouton de dévissage (2).

* Pour démarrer la machine, poussez simplement la gachette (1). La vitesse de la machine augmente en augmentant la pression sur la gachette. Relachez
I'interrupteur principal pour arréter.

+ Utilisez I'interrupteur de vitesse (2) uniquement lorsque |'axe de I'entrainement est complétement a l'arrét. La modification de la vitesse avant |'arrét de
I'axe d'entrainement peut endommager la machine.
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4. Entretien

En régle g les régl d i les local I ien de I'appareil doi étre resp
Apres la premlere année de service, demontez et inspectez |'outil tous les trois 3 mois, si l'outil est utilisé tous les jours. Remplacez les piéces endomma-
gées ou usées.
Assurez-vous toujours que I'appareil soit déconnecté de sa source d'énergie (air comprimé) pour éviter une activation accidentelle.
Pour minimiser les temps morts, utilisez le kit de réparation inclut dans la liste de piéces.
Lubrification moteur

+ 1. N'utilisez que de I'huile pour accessoires pneumatiques RODCRAFT

2. Nettoyer les embouts de I'admission d‘air avant utilisation

3. Remplissez I'huile pneumatique (environ 3 gouttes) I'embout de I'admission d'air et faites brievement fonctionner la machine.

Suivez les étapes précédemment mentionnées avant et aprés avoir utilisé la machine, pour augmenter la durée de vie de la machine.

* Graisser le mécanisme de chocs de la facon suivante :

1. N'utilisez que des graisses disponibles dans le commerce avec les spécifications MoS,

2. Utilisez un pistolet a graisse avec le connecteur correspondant pour les embouts de graissage situés sur le boitier du mécanisme de chocs.

3. Nettoyer les embouts de graissage avant utilisation

La fréquence des graissage et la quantité de graisse avec spécification MoS, dépend de I'utilisation de la machine. En régle générale, la nécessité d‘un
entretien est visible avec la réduction du couple et de la puissance. Il est alors grand temps de graisser le mécanisme de chocs.

5. Mise au rebut

La mise au rebut de ce materiel doit étre conforme a la législation du pays d'utilisation.

Tous les appareils endommages gravement usés ou ne fonctlonnant pas correctement DOIVENT ETRE MIS HORS SERVICE.
Faites rép | t par du p 1 d° tech

q

Utilisez I"appareil unlquement dans le but pour lequel il a été concu, décrit plus haut. Toute autre utilisation est expressément exclue ! Nous

ne pas resp des b et dégits p qués par une utilisation impropre et un mauvais usage et/ou le non respect des
s i élé ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

pr de sécurité : ces

DECLARATION CE
Valide pour :
RC2437XI Séries: 011 a 129
RC2447X1 Séries: 011 a 129
RC2457XI Séries: 011 a 129
RC2477X1 Séries: 011 a 129
Origine du produit : fabriqué a Taiwan

est conforme aux exigences du conseil des Directives sur le respect des lois des Etats membres & propos de :

« Machinerie »: 2006/42/CE (17/05/2006)
standard(s) normalisé(s) applicable(s) : EN ISO 11148-6:2012
ni F:Jcehldeirstic:ii)le cp Lieu et date 44818 Saint-Herblain,
q P ZAC de la Lorie -38, rue Bobby Sands, B.P10273 France

auprés du centre

( 44818 Saint-Herblain Cedex, France d'obtention : 29.04.2013
technique UE

Rodcraft Customer Center Nicolas Lebret
Langemarckstr.35 bis |c§&%sMaiar§ron
45141 Essen- Allemagne 9

Nom et adresse
de I'entreprise :

Nous déclarons par la présente que les machines décrites ici respectent les exigences générales de santé et de sécurité des directives de I'UE mentionnées ci-dessus, en
termes de conception et de conception et du type que nous circulons nous-mémes. Cette déclaration devient caduque si la machine est modifiée sans notre approbation.

Visitez notre site Internet au www.rodcraft.com
Vous pourrez également y télécharger nos manuels.
Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez contacter votre succursale ou un distributeur Rodcraft agréé.
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Geachte klant!

Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools dankt u voor de aankoop van ons product en nodigt u uit deze gebruiksaanwijzing door te nemen.

De gebruiksaanwijzing beval alle nodige information voor het gebruik van dit product: wij raden u aan deze gebruiksaanwijzing geheel door te lezen en de
aanwijzingen op te volgen.

De gebruiksaanwijzing goed bewaren om later te kunnen raadplegen. De inhoud van deze gebruiksaanwijzing kan zonder kennisgeving vooraf worden gewij-
zigd zodat verbeteringen aangebracht kunnen worden.

Het is onze doelstelling om producten te vervaardigen waarmee u zo veilig en efficiént mogelijk kunt werken. Het belangrijkste voor uw veiligheid is uw
eigen voorzichtigheid en beoordeling van gevaar in het gebruik dit product en ander gereedschap. De voorzorgsmaatregelen wijzen op een aantal belangrijke
gevaren; echter, ze bestrijken niet alle gevaren.

Het kopiéren of vertalen van delen van deze gebruiksaanwijzingen is verboden zonder schriftelijke toestemming van de fabrikant.

1. Technische gegevens

< a SA
< >
° b
Dy it i Gemiddeld Vibrati
Model Aandriivi reamomen . . Inwendige Afmetingen emiade Luchtin- | Geluidsdruk| Geluidsdruk forate
andrijving Snelheid | Gewicht Slang b uoht laat LpA LwA
M Mmax @-Dia axbxe “;ru;fr’ |onafgebroken aal P Wi ahd | k
N n
ejiejle; - 4
{ . |/ min m ﬂ{( }:ﬂ
Ay 7w = L
gnchl | Nmp | Nmp | mmint) | kel [mm] [mm] pmin) | wmin) | pnehy | dBa) @B | msa | s
RC2437XI 1" 2000 2600 6000 72 13 280*240*170 350 1000 12" FT 100.8 111.8 10.7 27
RC2447XI| 17 2000 2600 6000 8 13 432*240*170 350 1000 12" FT 100.8 111.8 10.7 27
RC2457XI| 1" 2100 2900 5900 7.3 13 337*165*190 300 920 12" FT 106 17 9.8 3.86
RC2477XI 1" 2100 2900 5900 8.1 13 490*165*190 300 920 112" FT 106 17 9.8 3.86

max. druk 6,3 bar (90 psi)

a,, :Vibratieniveau, k Onnauwkeurigheid ; L, Geluidsdrukniveau dB(A), K, = K,,, = 3 dB Onnauwkeurigheid.

Verklaring van lawaai (ISO 15744) —en vibratieniveaus (ISO 28927-2)

Alle waarden zijn geldig vanaf de datum van deze publicatie. Bezoek voor de meest recente informatie rodcraft.com

Deze opgegeven waarden zijn verkregen uit laboratoriumtests overeenkomstig de opgegeven normen en zijn niet voldoende voor gebruik in risicobeoordeling.
Op individuele werkplekken gemeten waarden kunnen hoger zijn dan de opgegeven waarden. De feitelijke blootstellingswaarden en het door een individuele
gebruiker ervaren risico van letsel zijn uniek en hangen af van de manier waarop de gebruiker werkt, het ontwerp van het werkstuk en het werkstation alsook
van de blootstellingstijd en de fysieke conditie van de gebruiker.

Wij, RODCRAFT PNEUMATIC TOOLS , kunnen niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor de gevolgen van het gebruik van de opgegeven waarden, in plaats van
waarden die de feitelijke blootstelling weergeven, bij een individuele risicobeoordeling op een werkpleksituatie waarover wij geen controle hebben.

Dit gereedschap kan het hand-armtrillingssyndroom veroorzaken als het niet correct wordt gebruikt. Een EU-richtlijn voor het beheren van hand-arm-trillingen
treft u aan op de website www.pneurop.eu/uploads/documents/pdf/PN3-02-NV_Declaration_info_sheet_0111.pdf

Wij adviseren een gezondheidscontrole op te zetten om al in een vroegstadium symptomen te kunnen waarnemen die gerelateerd zouden kunnen zijn aan
blootstellingen aan trillingen, zodat managementprocedures aangepast kunnen worden om toekomstig letsel te voorkomen.

2. Toepassing en functies

« Dit product bestemd voor het aanbrengen en verwijderen van schroefbevestigingsmiddelen in hout, metaal en plasticGeen ander gebruik is toegestaan.
Alleen voor professioneel gebruik bestemd. Gebruik het gereedschap niet verkeerd.
* Lees de veiligheidsinformatie van het product aandachtig door!

3. Voorbereiding en gebruik

De al, veiligheid hriften in acht nemen bij gebruik van de

PP

Algemene Informatie:

* Sluit het apparaat aan zoals weergegeven in Afb. 01.

+ Bevestig de accessoires goed aan het gereedschap.

* Om het gereedschap vooruit te laten draaien, drukt u op de omkeerpen (2). Om het gereedschap achteruit te laten draaien, drukt u aan de omkeerpen
2).

+ Om de machine te starten, druk gewoon op de trekker (1). De snelheid van de machine wordt verhoogd door de druk op de trekker op te voeren. Laat
de trekker los om te stoppen.

* Gebruik de snelheidsschakelaar (2) alleen wanneer de aandrijfas volledig tot stilstand is gekomen. De snelheid wijzigen voordat de aandrijfas stopt kan
de machine beschadigen.

RODCRAFT PNEUMATIC TOOLS 14




4. Onderhoud

In het alg ten voor het onderhoud van het app de hriften van het betreffende land in acht worden genomen.
Na het eerste jaar, demonteer en inspecteer het gereedschap elke drie 3 maanden indien het gereedschap elke dag wordt gebruikt. Vervang bescha-
digde of versleten onderdelen.
Zorg er altijd voor dat de machine wordt losgekoppeld van de energiebron (perslucht) om accidenteel functioneren te vermijden.
Om de uitvaltijd tot een minimum te beperken, gebruik een reparatieset vermeld in de lijst van onderdelen..
Smering van de Motor
1. Gebruik alleen aanvullende “luchtolie” van RODCRAFT
2. Maak luchtinlaatnippel schoon voor gebruik
3. Doe luchtolie (ca, 3 druppels) in de luchtinlaatnippel en bedien de machine gedurende korte tijd.
Volg bovengenoemde stappen voor en na het gebruik van de machine. Dit zal de gebruiksduur van de machine verhogen.

Vet het slagmechanisme als volgt in:

1. Gebruik alleen commercieel beschikbaar vet met MoS,-speciificaties.

2. Gebruik smeerpistool met bijpassende connector voor de smeernippel op de behuizing van het slagmechanisme.

3. Maak smeernippel schoon voor gebruik.

Invetfrequentie en hoeveelheid vet met specificaties MoS, hangt af van het machinegebruik. De noodzaak van onderhoud kan worden opgemerkt door een
verminderd draaimoment en vermogen. Nu is het tijd om het slagmechanisme in te vetten.

5. Verwijderen

Verwijder dit apparaat volgens de in uw land geldende voorschriften.
Als het apparaat beschadlgd is of nlet goed functioneert MAG HET NIET LANGER GEBRUIKT WORDEN.
Alleen door techni 1 laten rep

bed. d doalaind. PR

Het apparaat alleen gebruiken voor het doel waarvoor het ! Wij zijn niet verantwoorde-
lijk voor letsel of schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik of misbruik en/of het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsaanwijzingen; dit is
niet gedekt door garantie.

EG-VERKLARING
Geldig voor:
RC2437XI Serie: 011 tot 129
RC2447X1 Serie: 011 tot 129
RC2457X1 Serie: 011 tot 129
RC2477XI Serie: 011 tot 129
Herkomst van het product: Gemaakt in Taiwan

is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de richtlijnen van de Raad inzake de onderlinge aanpassing van de wetgevingen van de Lidstaten betreffende:
tot “Machines”: 2006/42/EG (17/05/2006)
toepasselijke geharmoniseerde norm(en): ~ EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Technisch dos-
sier beschikbaar
bij de EU-
Technocenter

CP
ZAC de la Lorie -38, rue Bobby Sands, B.P10273
44818 Saint-Herblain Cedex, Frankrijk

44818 Saint-Herblain,
Frankrijk
29.04.2013

Plaats en datum
van afgifte:

Rodcraft Klantencentrum
Langemarckstr.35 bis
45141 Essen- Duitsland

Bedrijfsnaam en
adres:

Nicolas Lebreton
R&D Manager

dheid. d

Wij verklaren hierbij dat de volgende beschreven machine voldoet aan de algemene veiligheids- en de gezc isen van de hi de EU-richtlijnen toe te
schrijven aan het ontwerp en conceptie en het type door onszelf verspreid. Deze verklaring wordt ongeldig als de machine zonder onze goedkeuring wordt gewijzigd.

Bezoek ons op het internet op www.rodcraft.com
Hier kunt u ook onze gebruikershandleidingen downloaden.
Neem contact op met ons dichtstbijzijnde Rodcraft-vestiging of met de erkende dealer als u vragen hebt.
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Das Gerat nur fiir den oben i . jede andere g schliefien wir ausdriicklich aus! Filr Verletzungen und Schéden, die aus unsachgemaer und zweckent-
@ fremdeter bzw. aus Zuwi gegen die Si itshinweis jeren, wir keine Haftung oder Gewahrleistung.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft ic Tools, L 35 bls 45141 Essen, D

Alle Rechte Jegliche nicht des Inhalts oder Teilen davon ist ig. Dies betrifft i Marken,

und Zeichnungen. Benutzen Sie ausschlieBlich autorisierte Telle Schaden oder Fehlifunktion durch nicht autorisierte Teile sind nicht durch Garantie oder Produkthaftung abgedeckt
Besuchen Sie auch unsere Internetprasenz unter www.rodcraft.com. Hier kdnnen auch unsere Handbiicher heruntergeladen werden.Wenden Sie sich bei Ruckfragen an Ihre nachste Rodcraft Niederlas-
sung oder den autorisierten Fachhandel.

Use the equipment only for its intended use as described above, any other use is expressly excluded! We are not responsible for injuries and damage due to inappropriate use and misuse and/or
EN noncompliance of safety precautions; this is not covered by the warranty.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Germany
Al rights reserved. Any unauthorized use or copying of the contents or part thereof is prohlblled This applies in particular to trademarks, model denominations, part numbers and drawings. Use only
authorized parts. Any damage or malfunction caused by the use of unauthorized parts is not covered by Warranty or Product Liability.
Visit our Internet presence at www.rodcraft.com Here you can also download our manuals. With further questions contact your nearest Rodcraft branch or the authorized dealer.

O

Utilisez I'appareil uniquement dans le but pour lequel il a été congu, décrit plus haut. Toute autre utilisation est expressément exclue ! Nous ne sommes pas responsables des blessures et dégats
provoqués par une utilisation i impropre et un mauvais usage et/ou le non respect des précautions de sécurité : ces éléments ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Tools, L 35 bis 45141 Essen,

Tous droits réservés. Tout usage ou reproduction non autorisé du contenu ou d'une partie du contenu de ce livret et interdit. Ceci s‘applique notamment aux marques déposées, dénominations de modgles,
numéros des composants et schémas. N'utilisez que des composants autorisés Tout dommage ou disfonctionnement provoqué par l'utilisation d'éléments non autorisées n'est pas couvert par la garantie
et ne saurait tre imputé au produit. Le présent manuel a été originellement rédigé en allemand.

Visitez notre site Internet & I'adresse suivante :www.rodcraft.com Vous pouvez également y télécharger nos manuels. Si vous avez d'autres questions, veuillez contacter la filiale Rodcraft ou le revendeur
agrée les plus proches.

'r|
\\JU

Use el equipo solamente para su fi nalidad segn se ha descrito anterioresmente. Cualquier otro uso queda expli excluido. No ilidad alguna por heridas y dafios debidos a
ES/ un uso mal uso y/o no de las de esto no queda incluido en la garantia.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcrat Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Alemania

Todos los derechos reservados. Cualquier uso o copia total o parcial sin quedan termi . Est i aplicable a marcas

de
modelos, nimeros y diagramas de piezas. Use exclusivamente piezas autorizadas. Cualquler dafio o averia provocados por e\ uso de piezas no autorizadas no queda cubierto por la garantia ni la respon-
sabilidad por el producto. El idioma original de este manual es el aleman.
Visite nuestro sitio en Internet en www.rodcraft.com Aqui también podra descargar nuestros manuales. Si tiene mas consultas, contacte con su sucursal de Rodcraft mas cercana o con un representante
autorizado.

Utiizzare I'attrezzo soltanto per Iuso previsto, tutti gl altri usi sono esplicitamente esclusi. Non ci si assume alcuna responsabilita per lesioni e danni conseguenti a uso improprio e abuso /o non rispetto
T delle norme di sicurezza. In questo caso, la garanzia viene invalidata.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Germania

Tuti i dirtt riservati. Qualsiasi uso o copiatura non autorizzata dei contenuti o parte di essi & proibito. Cid vale soprattutto per i marchi registrati, le denominazioni dei modell, i numeri delle parti e i disegni
delle parti. Usare solo parti autorizzate. Qualunque danno o malfunzionamento causato dall'uso di parti non autorizzate non & coperto dalla Garanzia o dalla Responsabilita del Prodotto. La lingua originale
di questo manuale & il tedesco.

Visitate il nostro sito web www.rodcraft.com Qui si possono anche scaricare i nostri manuali. In caso di domande, contattare il reparto oppure il rivenditore autorizzato Rodcraft pid vicino.

@

Het apparaat alleen gebruiken voor het doel waarvoor het bedoeld is; niet voor andere Wij zijn niet jk voor letsel of schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlik gebruik of

misbruik en/of het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsaanwijzingen; dit is niet gedekt door garantie.

©Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Duitsland

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Onbevoegd gebruik of het kopiéren van de inhoud of delen daarvan is verboden. Dit is van
ingen. Gebruik alleen Schade of storingen veroorzaakt door het gebruik van ungsaulunseerde Snderdelen wordt niot gedekt door dé garantie of productaansprakelikheid

De brontaal van deze handleiding is Duits.

Bezoek onze website: www.rodcraft.com Hier kunt u onze handleidingen ook downloaden. Neem contact op met ons dichtsthijzijnde Rodcraft-vestiging of met de erkende dealer als u vragen hebt.
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= © Astopckoe fpaso 2013, Rodcratt Preumatic Tools, Langemarcksir.35 bis 45141 Essen, Fepmarus
Bee npasa aTake wn nonoe aro s K TOPrOBbIM Mapiam, HagBaHUAM
Mogeriei, Homepam AeTanei [ fiTe TonbKo och aanvacru. floGoe He ocb
i He Taparviei unu OB 0 KavecTay PO FRHHOTO PYKOBOCTSS AeTcn KesLIO
TloceTUT Hally CTPaHULY B CeTH ViHTepHeT Mo aapecy www.rodcraft.com 3aech Bb Taloke MOXETE CkavaTh Hall a MOXHO Mony-MTh 8

GnuaiLiem oTAeneHM Komnanuu Rodcraft unv y aBTopUIOBAHHOTO Aunepa.

Anvand utrustningen endast for dess avsedda andamal som beskrivits ovan, all annan anvandning 4r strikt exkluderad! Vi & inte ansvariga for personskador och materialskador pga. olamplig

@ anvandning och missbruk och/eller oakisamhet pé sakerhetsforeskrifterna; detta tacks inte av garantin.
© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Tyskland
Alla réittigheter Varje inte eller kopiering av innehdllet eller delar déirav ar forbjudet. Detta géiller framforallt varumérke, modelinamn, detaljinummer och ritningar. Anvénd

endast godkanda delar Varje skada eller felfunktion som fororsakas av en inte godkénd detalj ticks inte av garanti eller produktansvar. Ursprungssprék for denna manual &r tyska.
Besok var hemsida pa www.rodcraft.com Du kan aven hér ladda ner vara manualer. Har du ytterligare fragor kontakta din narmaste Rodcraft filial eller auktoriserad aterforséljare.

Anvend kun veerkigjet til de ovenfor beskrevne formal. Alle andre anvendelser er udirykkeligt udelukket! Vi er ikke ansvariige for tilskadekomst eller skader der skyldes forkert brug eller misbrug, ogeller pa

@ und af af Dette daekkes ikke under garantien.
© Copynght 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Tyskland
forbeholdt. En hver brug eller kopiering af indhold eller dele heraf er forbudt. Dette geelder i . delnumre og tegninger. Brug kun
dele. En hver i eller pa grund af brug af uautoriserede dele, daekkes ikke under garanti og produktansvar. Denne manuals Kl\desprog er tysk.

Besog vores webside p4 www.roderaft.com. Her kan du ogsa hente vores manualer. For yderligere spargsmal, kontakt din nzermeste Rodcraft-afdeling eller autoriserede forhandler.

N Bruk utstyret kuntltisiktet buk som beskrevet over. Alt annet bruk er utrykkelig utelukket. Vi er ikke ansvarlig or personskader og skader pé grunn av uhensikismessig bruk og missbruk ogleller
Dette dekkes ikke av garantien.
© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, German,
Alle rettigheter forbeholdt. Enhver uautorisert bruk eller kopiering av innholdet eller deler av dette er forbudt. Dette gjelder spesielt modell nummer, og tegninger. Bruk
bare autoriserte komponenter, Enhver skade eler anksjonsiel som ef orArsake au bkeren av uautoriserie komponenter o ke dokket ay Garant fha b Erstatningsansvar. Kildespraket for denne
manualen er Tysk.
Bespk var internettside p& www.rodcraft.com. Her kan du ogsé laste ned vare manualer. Kontakt din nzermeste Rodcraft flial eller den autoriserte forhandleren for ytteriigere spersmal.

N

@ Kayta laitetta vain yllé kuvattuun sen siseen ka Kaikki Kaytts o Kielletty! Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa loukkaantumisista ja vahingoista, jotka ovat aiheutu-
neet asiattomasta tai véarasté kaytost ja/tai tAmisesta; taku e kata edells mainitua.
© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr35 bis 45141 Essen, Saksa
Kaikki oikeudet pidatetéan. Sisallon luvaton kayttd tai kopiointi kokonaan tai osittain on kielletty. Tamé koskee erityisesti : : ja ia. Kayté vain alkuperdi-
ia varaosia. Takuu i kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat syniyneet kiiytettéessa muita kuin alkuperéisia varaosia. Taman kayttoohjeen alkuperainen kieli on saksa.
Kay Intermet-sivuilamme osoitteessa www.rodcraft.com Talta voi ladata myos on otettava yhteys Rodcraft-toi i
Jalleenmyyjaan.
@ Utilize o equipamento apenas para a utilizagéo i i descma e prolblda qualquer outra utilizagao! Nao nos i por feri e danos
pela utilizagao inadequada e ma aplicacéo e/ou i no pela garantia.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckslr35 b 45141 Essen “Nomarha

Todos os direitos reservados. E proibida a utilizagao ou reprodugao total ou parcial do conteudo deste documento. Isto aplica-se em especial as marcas comerciais, as designagdes de modelos, aos
numeros e desenhos de pegas. Utilize apenas pegas autorizadas. Qualquer dano ou avaria resultante da utilizagéo de pegas ndo autorizadas nao é abrangido pela Garantia ou Responsabilidade pelo
Produto. O idioma de origem deste manual é 0 Alemao.

Visite a nossa pagina de Internet em www.rodcraft.com Aqui, podera também descarregar os nossos manuais. Se tiver alguma questéo, contacte a filial ou representante Rodcraft mais perto de si.

E Na XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TOV EEOTTAIGG HGVO Yidt TV XPrion yia TV ool TIpoopiZeTal GTTwg TTEpIYPAQETal avwTépw, KB GAAN XProN aTTOKAETETal PYTa! ALV GEPOUME Kapia EUBUVI) VIA TPAUHATIONOUS Kal
9Bopd Tepiousiag eariag TG akataANANG XPRONG f TG KaKAg XpAaNG Kai/f TG N GUMHGPGLIONG e TI TIPOPUAGEEIS GOQUAEIAG. AUT Sev KaAUTITOVTCI GTT6 TV eyysnan.
© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, German,
Me emiglkatn MaviGs vouliou SKaIGHGTOS. KESE i efouctoSomuewn yprion GV Tou TEPIEXCLEVOU  BEDOUS Tou TapavTog aTiayopeLTal. AUTS Goopd IBIGepa Ta euiopid afata, Ti
BAGBN A

@

ovopaaies TV HovTEAwv, apiBoUg Kal oxéia. Na H6VO auBEvTIKG N ané m xprion pn
Bev kahgTeTar amd Ty Eyyinon A m AfiAwon Euivng. H apxIkr| yAWOTX Tou TIGpGVTOG EYXEIpIBIoU Elvar T I'Eppﬂv\Ku
EMOKEUQTEITE TV 10TO0EIBE pagwww.roderaft.com ATIO €563 PTTOPEITE ETTIONG Val HETAQOPTROETE Ta EVXEIPIBI Hag.Ma Epw epwrioEIg ire oTov Grep
avmimpéowTio Mg Roderaft.
PL) Narzedzie nalezy stosowat wyiacznie zgodnie z ego przeznaczeniem, opisanym powyze}. Jakiekolwiok inne jest i Nie przej na siebie i $ci za uszkod
L niaciata i szkody w zwiazku z iflub jem zasad gwarancja nie obejmuje takich sytuacji.
© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Peumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen. Niemoy
Wszelkie prawa Zabrania sie i Sci niniejsze] instrukcji obslugi w calosei lub czesci. Odnosi sig to w szczegélnosei do znakéw
towarowych, nazwy modelu, numeréw czesci oraz rysunkéw. Nalezy uzywat wymzme czesci zatwi przez ani zakres produkt nie obejmuja zadnych
uszkodzefl b wadliwego dzialania bedacego wyrikiem zasiosowania czeol dre e zoslaly Jezykiem 216 niniejsze] instrukcji obstugi jest jezyk niemiecki.
i naszej strony www.rodcraft.com, z kiérej mozna rowniez sc\qgnqé foudis instrukcje obslugi. W pytan, nalezy sig z
cbzatom Rodoraft lub
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Nastroj pouzivejte pouze k zamySlenému Gcelu, ktery je popsan vySe. Jakékoli jiné pouziti nastroje je zakazano. Vyrobce neni zodpovédny za zranéni a poskozeni vznikié kvl nespravnému pousiti,
zachazeni a nebo nedodrzovani bezpetnostnich predpist. Takové Skody nejsou kryté zérukou

©Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Némecko

Veskerd prava Jakekoli pouiti nebo kopirovani tohoto navodu k obsluze nebo jeho st ie zakazano. Toto se vztahuje konkrétné na obchodni znacky, oznaceni modelu, Gisla
nahradnich dil a vykresy. PouZivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily. Jakakoli poskozeni nebo vady pouzitim dilu nejsou kryty zérukou a vyrobce nenese odpovédnost
za skody zplisobens jeho vyrobkem. Zdrojovy jazyk tohoto navodu k obsluze je néméina.

Navitivte nasi internetovou prezentaci na www.rodcraft.com Zde si muZete také stahnout nase pfirucky. Pokud méte dalsi otazky, kontaktuite vasi nejblizsi pobotku Rodcraft nebo autorizovaného
prodejce.

Zariadenie pouzivajte len na stanoveny Géel, ktory je uvedeny vy3sie a vetky ostatné pouzitia sii vyslovene vylugené. Nenesieme zodpovednost za Ziadne zranenia alebo Skody sposobené nevhodnym
pouzitim a zneuZitim a/alebo nezhodou bezpecnostnych opatreni; tieto nie st pokryté zarukou.

© Autorské préva 2013, Roderaft Peumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Nemecko

Vetky prava . Akékolvek pouitie alebo kopi obsahu alebo jeho Easti z tohto dokumentu je zakézané. Toto sa vztahuie predovsetkym na obchodné ochranné znacky a
znamky, modelové denominécie a hodnoty, Cisla Casti a kresby. PouZivajte len autorizované Casti a sucasti. Akékolvek alebo zlyhanie sucasti nie je
pokryté Zarukou alebo Rugenim za vyrobok. Zdrojovy jazyk tohto manulu je nemecky jazyk.

Navitivte nasu internetovii prezentaciu na www.rodcraft.com Tu si taktiez mozete stiahnut nase manudly. S dalsimi otazkami sa obratte na najblizsiu pobocku spolocnosti Roderaft alebo na autorizova-
ného predajcu.

H
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Akésziiléket csak rendeltetés szerint, a fent leirtaknak megfeleléen hasznalja: mas célra hasznalni kifej tilos. A nem elsirasszeri 4latbol, valamint a biztonsagi 6vintézkedések be nem

tartasabol fakado sériilésekert és karokért nem vallalunk felelésséget, erre a garancia sem érvényes.

© Copyright 2013, Roderaft Peumatic Tools, Langemarckstr35 bis 45141 Essen, Németorszag

M\nden jog fenntartva. Tilos a vagy részeinek vagy mésolasa. Ez killondsen a védj : ) 62574 &s rajzokra.
Anem é alatabol szarmazo karokra vagy hibas milkodésre a garancia és termékfelelésségi jotallas nem ik. A kézikony

eredetl\eg német nyelven lett kiadva.
Keressen meg minket az Internet a www.rodcraft.com Itt letSltheti a kézikony is. Tovabbi ivel keresse meg a 6 i Rodcraft-véllalatot vagy a hivatalos markakereskedét.
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Opremu koristite samo za predvidenu svrhu kao $to je opisano gore, bilo koja drugatija upotreba je izricito zabranjena! Nismo odgovorni za ozljede i ostecenja nastale uslijed nepropisnog koristenja ili
2 o nije ¢ 3

©Copyright 2013, Roderaft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarcksir.35 bis 45141 Essen, Njematka

Sva prava su zadrzana. Svaka neovlastena upotreba ili kopiranje ovog sadrzaja ili njegovog dijela su zabranjeni. Ovo se osobito odnosi na trgovatke znakove, denominaciju modela, brojeve dijela i nacrte.

Koristite samo odobrene dijelove. Svako ostecenje ili neispravnost u radu koji nastanu zbog upotrebe ne odobrenih dijelova nece biti obuhvaceno Jamstvom ili Odgovormnoséu za proizvod. Izvorni jezik ovog

prirucnika je Njemacki.

Posjetite nasu internetsku stranicu na www.rodcraft.com Ovdje cete takoder moti preuzeti nase prirusnike. U vezi daljnjih pitanja kontaktirajte vas najblizi Rodcraft ogranak ili oviatenog zastupnika

Opremo uporabijaite izkjjutno za zgoraj opisana podrogja uporabe. Vsakr3na druga uporaba je izrecno prepovedanal Ne odgovarjamo za telesne poskodbe in poskodovanje opreme zaradi nepravilne
uporabe in/ali neupostevanja varnostnih ukrepov. Taksnih poskodb in Skode garancija ne krie.

©Avtorske pravice 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Nemdija

Vse pravice pridrZane. Vsaka nepooblaséena uporaba ali kopiranje vsebine oz. njenih delov je prepovedana. To se nanasa zlasti na blagovne znamke, poimenovanja modelov, Stevilke delov in slike.
Uporabljajte samo odobrene dele. Garancija oz. odgovormost za izdelek v primeru poskodb ali okvar, ki nastanejo zaradi uporabe neodobrenih delov, prenehata veljati. [zvomni jezik tega prirocnika je
nemscina.

Obiggite nas na spletni strani www.rodcraft.com Tukaj lahko prenesete tudi nase prirognike. Ce imate dodatna vprasanja, se obrnite na najblizjo poslovalnico druzbe Rodcraft ali na pooblaéenega
prodajalca.

Folositi echipamentul doar in scopul pentru care a fost proiectat - descris mai sus; orice alt utilizare este categoric interzisa! Nu ne asumam nicio tate n cazul acci sau
apérute in urma utilizarii incorecte sau necorespunzatoare si/sau datorita nerespectarii instructiunilor de siguranta; acestea nu sunt acoperite de garantie.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Germania

Toate drepturile rezervate. Se interzice utilizarea sau copierea neautorizata, parfiala sau totala, a confinutului. Acest lucru este valabil in special mércilor comerciale, denumirilor modelelor, numerelor si
schitelor pieselor. A se folosi numai piese autorizate. Orice avariere sau defectiune cauzaté de utilizarea pieselor neautorizate nu este acoperita de Garantie sau Raspunderea pentru Produs. Limba sursa
a acestui manual este germana.

Vizitati-ne pe internet la is www.rodcraft.com Aici puteti descarca manualele noastre. Pentru mai multe detalii, contactati sediul local sau furnizorul autorizat cel mai apropiat al firmei Rodcraft.

cam) no nc Haumna onucaH r|0 rope Besika npym ynotpe6a e U3pu4HO n3kniodeHa! Hue He noemame HUKaKBa OTFOBOPHOCT 3@ HapaHsBaHUs U1 Bpean
Te He Ge NOKPUBAT OT rapaHUMsTa.

oTp:
© Copyright 2015, Roderaft Phoumatic Tools- Langemarcks(r 36 ble 45141 Esson. Topuarms
Bewuikit Mpasa 3anaseny BCRKo KOMMpare win Gea e ToBa Ce OTHACS B UACTHOCT A0 THPTOCKATE wapar, 0G03HaveHwsTa Ha MogenuTe,
HOMepaLWsTa Ha YacTuTe 1 YepTexvTe. [la ce uanonssar P Pe3eBHI YACTH, 32 KOUTO € Pa3pelueHo ToBa. BeAka noBpeda v fowwo
Pe3epBHM 4aCTM He Ce MokpHea oT wnu ot b8 BPbIKA C Ha npopykTa. O S, Ha KOMTD © 61y CLGTaNEH HECTOMLAR HaP M & HONGKH.
FoceTeTe HaLaTa MHTEPHET-CTPaHVILa Ha AAPEC Www.rodcraft.com , OT KBASTO MOXEAE A G CBANMTE HAPLYHUMLUITE 32 HAWWTE NPOAYKTH. AKO MMATE AOBAHNTEHM BLMPOCH, MONA OGBPHETE Ce KbM
Haii-GrMaks 10 BaC KNOH Ha ,Rodcraft’, W KM OTOPUIMPaHIS AMMLP.

@

Jrank] naudokite tik pagal aukstiau nurodyta paskirtj; naudojimas bet kokiam kitam darbui yra grieztai Mes ir nuostolius, dél to, kad
irankis bUVO natidojamas nelinkama ar ni pagl paskir, 1/arba noslakant Saugaus darbo taisykiy bel nurodym. dél minétu priesaseiy atsiradlsiems gedimams netakomas garantin remontas.

© 2013 Autoreinés teisés priklauso Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr 35 bis 45141 Essen, ka\en

Saugoma aurtoriniy teisiy jstatymu. Bet koks ar jo dalies Sis konkretiai taikomas prekainiams Zenklams, modeliy pavadinimams,
ety numeriams ir bréZiniame. Naudokite 1K gaminiojo iekiamas dali. Garaniinis romointas bel Alsakomybé us produkta netalkoma jokiais rankio gedimo ar notinkame veikimo atvejais. oi i atStko del
ne gamintojo tiekiamy daliy naudojimo. Pirminé originali Sio dokumento kalba yra vokiegiy

Aplankykite misy tinklapj internete adresu www.rodcraft.com I Sio tinklapio Jas taip pat galite parsisiysti ir 18kilus kreipkites | Rodcraft filiala arba jgaliota
atstova.
Izmantojiet ierici augstakmme(al lietoanai; visa cita veida lieto$ana ir aizliegta! Més ies saistibas un $inam garantiju par bojajumie kas radusies i lietoanas un/vai drosibas
LV ) noteikumu neievéroganas gadijuma.
2013, Rodcraft Tools, L: 35 bis 45141 Essen, Vacija

Visas tiesibas aizsargatas. Tadé] jebkada neatjauta satura vai a dalu izmantosana vai kopasana ir aizliegta. Tas seviski atiecas uz preéu zimém, modelu nosaukumiem, detalu numuriem un attgliem,
Izmantojiet tikai apstiprinatas detalas. Ja ierices bojajumus vai nepareizu darbibu bis radijusi neapstiprinatu detalu izmantoSana, garantija vai atbildiba par produkta nekaitigumu vairs nebas speka. Ss
lietoganas instrukcijas avotvaloda ir vacu.

ApmekIgjiet miisu timek|a vietni www.rodcraft.com Tur jis varat arf lejupieladst masu lietosanas ijas. Turpmaki 3 inieties ar tuvako ,Rodcraft" filiali vai pilnvaroto starpnieku
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Kasutage seadel ainult sellele mceldud otstarbel, nagu kirjeldatud (lalpool, igasugune muu kasutamine on rangelt keelatud! Me ei vastuta i ja kahij eest, mis on srast

taitmata jatmisest; seda ei kaeta garantiiga.

©Copyright 2013 Rodcraft Pneumaﬂc Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Germany

Koik Sigused kaitstud. Iga sisu v selle osa loata kasutamine vi kopeerimine on seetdttu keelatud. Erit kehtib see kaubamrkide, mudeme {ildnimetuste, osade numbrite ja jooniste kohta. Kasulage ainult
id. Garantii v6i ei kata ihtegi kahjustust voi airet, mille on Selle algkeel on saksa keel.

Kiilastage meie kodulehekiilge aadressil www.rodcraft.com Te saate sealt alla laadida ka meie kasutusjuhendeid. Taiendavate kuslmuste korral kontakteeruge oma l&hima Rodcraf\ filiaali v6i volitatud

milijaga.
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Aleti sadece yukarida anlatildigi sekilde amacina uygun olarak kullaniniz, her tirli farkli kullanim agikga harig tutulmustur. Hatali ve amaci disinda ve/veya giivenlik énlemlerine uyumsuzluktan kaynaklanan
yaralanmalar ve hasarlardan sorumluluk kabul edilmez, ve garanti kapsamina girmez.

© Copyright 2013, Rodcraft Pneumatic Tools, Langemarckstr.35 bis 45141 Essen, Germany

Tim haklari sakiidir. Igerigin veya bir kisminin her tiirli yetkisiz kullanimi veya kopyalanmasi yasaklanmistir. Ozellikle bu; ticari markalar, model adlar, parga numaralari ve gizimler icin gegerlidir. Sadece
onayli pargalari kullaniniz. Onaysiz parga kullanimindan dogabilecek her tiirli hasar veya ariza Garanti veya Uriin Sorumlulugu kapsami disinda kalir. Bu klavuzun kaynak dili Aimanca'dir.

Internet sitemiz www.rodcraft.com ,u ziyaret ediniz. Buradan klavuzlarimizi da indirebilirsiniz. Sorulariniz icin size en yakin Rodcraft subemiz veya yetkili saticinizla temas kurunuz.
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